

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, AND THE COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
HOGAN & HARTSON, LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5640

JODIE L. KELLEY *
PAUL M. SMITH
JARED O. FREEDMAN
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

September 20, 2001

* Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
JOSHUA A. ULMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States

Of Counsel:

JERRY BERMAN
PAULA J. BRUENING
JOHN B. MORRIS, JR.
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
AND TECHNOLOGY
1634 I St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-9800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	2
INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. COPA IS A CONTENT-BASED REGULATION OF SPEECH SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.	14
II. COPA FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF ACHIEVING THE GOVERNMENT’S OBJECTIVES.	16
A. User-Based Tools Are More Effective Than COPA in Serving the Government’s Purpose.	16
B. User-Based Tools Are Less Restrictive Than COPA of Constitutionally Protected Speech.	21
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	18
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4, 7, 17, 29
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	18
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	15
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	19, 20, 27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	18
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	28
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board, 502 U.S. 105 (1991)</i>	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	5
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230(d)	18
47 U.S.C. § 231, note	20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-775 (1998)	16, 17, 29
MISCELLANEOUS	
COPA Commission, <i>Final Report of the COPA Commission</i> , Oct. 20, 2000	<i>passim</i>
Ian DeFreitas, <i>Worldwide Web of Laws Threatens the Internet</i> , Times of London, Jan. 9, 2001 (2001 WL 4865394)	5
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Privacy Online: A Report to Congress</i> (1998)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001)	24
Markle Foundation, <i>Toward a Framework for Internet Accountability</i> (2001)	26
<i>No National Boundaries for Libel on the Internet</i> , Italy. Cass., closed session, Nov. 17-Dec. 27, 2000, Judgment No. 4741 (www.cdt.org/speech/international/001227italiandecision.pdf)	5, 6
Reporters Sans Frontiers, <i>Enemies of the Internet: Attempts to Block the Circulation of Information on the Internet: Report 2001</i> (2001)	5
The World Bank Group, <i>Developing Countries Could See Fastest Growth in Over a Decade But Are Hurt by Trade Barrier in Rich Nations</i> (Dec. 5, 2000) (http://wbln0018.worldbank.org/news/pressrelease.nsf?OpenDatabase&Start=349)	5
http://www.ajkids.com	11
http://www.ala.org/ICONN/kcfavorites.html	12
http://www.ala.org/parentspage/greatsite	12
http://www.aol.com/info/parentcontrol.html	10
http://www.aol.com/netfind/kids/funsites.html	11
http://www.computercop.com	11
http://www.copacommission.org	17
http://www.cyberangels.org/cast/	12
http://www.cybersitter.com	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
http://www.ekidsinternet.com	11
http://www.familyclick.com/welcome.cfm	10
http://www.freedom.net/info/index.html	25
http://www.getnetwise.org	8
http://www.getnetwise.org/pr12-19-00.shtml	8
http://www.google.com/preferences	11
http://europa.eu.int/ISPO/iap/projects/ icasafe.html	6
http://www.integrity.com	10
http://www.mbusa.net	10
http://www.mcafee-at-home.com/products/ internet-guard-dog/default.asp	9
http://www.netmom.com/ikyp/samples/ hotlist.html	12
http://www.netnanny.com/home/home.asp	9
http://www.pagi.org.sg/about.htm	6
http://searchguard.lycos.com	11
http://www.soskidproof.com	9
http://www.spectorsoft.com	11
http://www.surfcontrol.com/products/ cyberpatrol_for_home/product_overview/ index.html	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
http://www.twodog.com	11
http://www.yahooligans.com	11
http://www.yahooligans.com/parents	11
